RESOLUTION NO. 1739

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH ONE VISION LLC. TO SUPPLY AND PLANT TREES ON VARIOUS CITY PROJECT SITES AND THE "SHARED COST STREET TREE PROGRAM" FOR FY2025 FOR AN AMOUNT OF \$28,305.00

WHEREAS, the City of Creve Coeur strives to promote a beautiful and safe place to live, work, and drive, and

WHEREAS, the City of Creve Coeur plans to plant trees on four city project sites, and

WHEREAS, the pricing identified in One Vision LLC's bid will also be used for planting trees in Parks and for the Street Tree Cost Share Program, and

WHEREAS, the purchase and installation of trees and bushes along City streets and within the City's parks will offer an opportunity to beautify the City; and

WHEREAS, these services have been competitively bid per the requirements outlined in the City of Creve Coeur Code of Ordinances, and

WHEREAS, <u>One Vision LLC</u>, submitted the lowest and best bid, which provides for a three-year term, during which the unit bid price for trees and bushes will remain constant,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

The Contract between **One Vision LLC**, and the City, attached hereto as "Exhibit A," is hereby approved and the execution is hereby authorized. The Contract as executed shall be in substantially the form of "Exhibit A," with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same, consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient, or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the Contract.

ADOPTED THIS 22ND DAY OF JULY, 2024.

